increase in the provision for excess and obsolete inventory of $0.6 million and a write-off of certain prepaid value
added taxes of $0.2 million that relate to amounts due from certain of its customers in China which the Company
determined were not recoverable as of September 30, 2010. In addition, the Company recorded an adjustment of
$1.8 million to increase property, plant and equipment and accrued expenses related to the implementation of the
Company�s new enterprise resource planning system. The restatement adjustments decreased the Company�s revenues
by $3.5 million, decreased net income by $2.1 million and decreased basic and diluted net income per share by $0.05
for the three and six months ended September 30, 2010. The restatement adjustments decreased the Company�s total
assets by $0.4 million, increased total liabilities by $1.8 million, and decreased total stockholders� equity by
$2.2 million as of September 30, 2010.
   The effects of the restatement on the Company�s unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as of
September 30, 2010 are as follows (in thousands):

11

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

September 30, 2010
Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Accounts receivable $ 96,042 $ (3,486) $ 92,556
Inventory 45,241 817 46,058
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 21,357 (221) 21,136
Deferred tax assets 3,117 722 3,839
Total current assets 293,074 (2,168) 290,906
Property, plant and equipment, net 78,160 1,810 79,970
Total assets 465,235 (358) 464,877
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 94,184 1,810 95,994
Total current liabilities 120,877 1,810 122,687
Total liabilities 139,657 1,810 141,467
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,557) (19) (1,576)
Accumulated deficit (391,732) (2,149) (393,881)
Total stockholders� equity 325,578 (2,168) 323,410
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 465,235 $ (358) $ 464,877
   The effects of the restatement on the Company�s unaudited condensed consolidated statements of income for the
three and six months ended September 30, 2010 are as follows (in thousands, except share data):

Three months ended
September 30, 2010

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Revenues $ 101,529 $ (3,456) $ 98,073
Cost of revenues 60,226 (810) 59,416
Selling, general and administrative 17,127 219 17,346
Total cost and operating expenses 85,584 (591) 84,993
Operating income 15,945 (2,865) 13,080
Income before income tax expense 18,584 (2,865) 15,719
Income tax expense 8,596 (716) 7,880
Net income $ 9,988 $ (2,149) $ 7,839
Net income per common share � basic $ 0.22 $ (0.05) $ 0.17
Net income per common share � diluted $ 0.22 $ (0.05) $ 0.17

Six months ended
September 30, 2010

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Revenues $ 198,739 $ (3,456) $ 195,283
Cost of revenues 118,450 (810) 117,640
Selling, general and administrative 32,310 219 32,529
Total cost and operating expenses 166,714 (591) 166,123
Operating income 32,025 (2,865) 29,160
Income before income tax expense 35,010 (2,865) 32,145
Income tax expense 15,853 (716) 15,137
Net income $ 19,157 $ (2,149) $ 17,008
Net income per common share � basic $ 0.42 $ (0.05) $ 0.37

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 19

Net income per common share � diluted $ 0.42 $ (0.05) $ 0.37
12

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

   The effects of the restatement on the Company�s unaudited condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive
income for the three and six months ended September 30, 2010 are as follows (in thousands):

Three months ended
September 30, 2010

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Net income $ 9,988 $ (2,149) $ 7,839
Foreign currency translation 16,525 (19) 16,506
Total other comprehensive income, net of tax 17,955 (19) 17,936
Comprehensive income $ 27,943 $ (2,168) $ 25,775

Six months ended
September 30, 2010

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Net income $ 19,157 $ (2,149) $ 17,008
Foreign currency translation 4,190 (19) 4,171
Total other comprehensive income, net of tax 5,454 (19) 5,435
Comprehensive income $ 24,611 $ (2,168) $ 22,443
   The effects of the restatement on the Company�s unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the
six months ended September 30, 2010 are as follows (in thousands):

Six months ended
September 30, 2010

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 19,157 $ (2,149) $ 17,008
Provision for excess and obsolete inventory � 580 580
Allowance for doubtful accounts 959 (963) (4)
Write-off of prepaid value added taxes 210 221 431
Deferred income taxes (71) (722) (793)
Accounts receivable (36,953) 4,449 (32,504)
Inventory (8,934) (1,414) (10,348)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (6,618) (2) (6,620)
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities $ (1,878) $ � $ (1,878)
   As a result of these errors, the Company identified certain deficiencies in its internal control over financial
reporting that constitute material weaknesses. The Company determined that its disclosure controls and procedures
were not effective as of September 30, 2010. For a discussion of management�s consideration of the Company�s
disclosure controls and procedures and the material weaknesses identified, see Part I, Item 4, �Controls and Procedures,�
of this amended Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.
   Concurrent with the filing of this Form 10-Q/A, the Company will file an amended Form 10-Q to reflect the effects

[…]

not recoverable as of December 31, 2010. In addition, the Company determined that the achievement of certain
Company performance measures were not probable to occur as of December 31, 2010 with revenue for certain
customers now being recorded on a cash basis. The Company recorded an adjustment to reduce its bonus accrual,

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 41

recorded in accrued expenses and cost and operating expenses by $1.4 million and stock-based compensation
expenses by $1.2 million related to performance-based stock awards. The Company also recorded an adjustment of
$0.6 million to increase property, plant and equipment and accrued expenses

23

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

related to the implementation of the Company�s new enterprise resource planning system. In addition, the Company
identified and corrected minor errors in the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine
months ended December 31, 2010.
   The effects of the restatement on the Company�s unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as of
December 31, 2010 are as follows (in thousands):

December 31, 2010
Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Accounts receivable $ 121,376 $ (95,105) $ 26,271
Inventory 40,841 36,803 77,644
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 36,230 5,823 42,053
Deferred tax assets 3,640 2,654 6,294
Total current assets 450,451 (49,825) 400,626
Property, plant and equipment, net 89,131 567 89,698
Long-term deferred tax assets 4,471 1,116 5,587
Other assets 30,245 (19,203) 11,042
Total assets 640,441 (67,345) 573,096
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 95,806 (2,639) 93,167
Deferred revenue 21,837 (10,388) 11,449
Total current liabilities 120,296 (13,027) 107,269
Long-term deferred revenue 18,299 (16,469) 1,830
Total liabilities 140,470 (29,496) 110,974
Additional paid-in capital 883,097 (1,197) 881,900
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (7,905) (341) (8,246)
Accumulated deficit (375,728) (36,311) (412,039)
Total stockholders� equity 499,971 (37,849) 462,122
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 640,441 $ (67,345) $ 573,096
   The effects of the restatement on the Company�s unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations for the
three and nine months ended December 31, 2010 are as follows (in thousands, except share data):

24

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

Three months ended
December 31, 2010

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Revenues $ 114,193 $ (82,623) $ 31,570
Cost of revenues 67,709 (36,181) 31,528
Research and development 9,057 (640) 8,417
Selling, general and administrative 15,564 (1,372) 14,192
Total cost and operating expenses 92,723 (38,193) 54,530
Operating (loss) income 21,470 (44,430) (22,960)
(Loss) income before income tax expense 23,779 (44,432) (20,653)
Income tax (benefit) expense 7,775 (10,270) (2,495)
Net (loss) income $ 16,004 $ (34,162) $ (18,158)
Net (loss) earnings per common share � basic $ 0.33 $ (0.71) $ (0.38)
Net (loss) earnings per common share � diluted $ 0.33 $ (0.71) $ (0.38)

Nine months ended
December 31, 2010

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Revenues $ 312,932 $ (86,079) $ 226,853
Cost of revenues 186,160 (36,993) 149,167
Research and development 24,249 (639) 23,610
Selling, general and administrative 47,874 (1,150) 46,724
Total cost and operating expenses 259,437 (38,782) 220,655
Operating (loss) income 53,495 (47,297) 6,198
(Loss) income before income tax expense 58,789 (47,297) 11,492
Income tax (benefit) expense 23,628 (10,986) 12,642
Net (loss) income $ 35,161 $ (36,311) $ (1,150)
Net (loss) earnings per common share � basic $ 0.76 $ (0.78) $ (0.02)
Net (loss) earnings per common share � diluted $ 0.76 $ (0.78) $ (0.02)
   The effects of the restatement on the Company�s unaudited condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive
(loss) income for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2010 are as follows (in thousands, except share
data):

Three months ended
December 31, 2010

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Net (loss) income $ 16,004 $ (34,162) $ (18,158)
Foreign currency translation (5,063) (323) (5,386)
Total other comprehensive income, net of tax (6,348) (323) (6,671)
Comprehensive (loss) income $ 9,656 $ (34,485) $ (24,829)

Nine months ended
December 31, 2010

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 44

Net (loss) income $ 35,161 $ (36,311) $ (1,150)
Foreign currency translation (873) (342) (1,215)
Total other comprehensive income, net of tax (894) (341) (1,235)
Comprehensive (loss) income $ 34,267 $ (36,652) $ (2,385)

25

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

   The effects of the restatement on the Company�s unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the
nine months ended December 31, 2010 are as follows (in thousands, except share data):

Nine months ended
December 31, 2010

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net (loss) income $ 35,161 $ (36,311) $ (1,150)
Stock-based compensation expense 11,269 (1,196) 10,073
Provision for excess and obsolete inventory � 2,667 2,667
Allowance for doubtful accounts 1,262 (1,237) 25
Write-off of prepaid value added taxes 210 340 550
Deferred income taxes (262) (3,640) (3,902)
Accounts receivable (69,709) 110,140 40,431
Inventory (4,446) (38,488) (42,934)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (16,091) (882) (16,973)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 9,616 (4,671) 4,945
Deferred revenue 6,442 (26,469) (20,027)
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities (16,336) 294 (16,042)
   Readers are strongly urged to read this Form 10-Q/A, the amended Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the
quarterly period ended December 31, 2010 and the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended March 31,
2011 together for a more complete understanding of the Company�s financial condition.
NASDAQ Notices
   On June 17, 2011, the Company received notice from the NASDAQ Stock Market (�NASDAQ�) stating that the
Company is not in compliance with Listing Rule 5250(c)(1) for continued listing due to the Company�s inability to file
with the SEC the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended March 31, 2011 (the �Initial Delinquent